The Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong, Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited, The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

Prospective investors in the units of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust ("Fortune REIT") should refer to the listing document dated 31 March 2010 issued by Fortune REIT and the announcements dated 31 March 2010, 12 April 2010, 15 April 2010, 16 April 2010 and 19 April 2010 issued by Fortune REIT.

This announcement is for information purposes only. It does not constitute an offer of, nor is it calculated to invite offers for, units of Fortune REIT, nor have any such units been allotted with a view to any of them being offered for sale to or subscription by the public.



# **Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust**

(a Hong Kong collective investment scheme authorized under section 104 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong))

(Stock Code: 778)

Managed by



ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited

### OVERSEAS REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

Joint Listing Agents



J.P.Morgan

This overseas regulatory announcement is issued pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

Please refer to the attached announcement on the next page issued on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited by Fortune REIT on 20 April 2010.

By order of the board of directors of
ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited
(in its capacity as manager of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust)
CHIU Kwok Hung, Justin
Chairman

Hong Kong, 20 April 2010

The Directors of the Manager as at the date of this announcement are Mr. Chiu Kwok Hung, Justin (Chairman), Mr. Lim Hwee Chiang, Mr. Ip Tak Chuen, Edmond and Ms. Eirene Yeung as Non-executive Directors; Mr. Ang Meng Huat, Anthony and Ms. Chiu Yu, Justina as Executive Directors; Mr. Lim Lee Meng, Dr. Cheng Mo Chi, Moses and Mrs. Sng Sow-Mei (alias Poon Sow-Mei) as Independent Non-executive Directors; and Mr. Ma Lai Chee, Gerald as Alternate Director to Mr. Ip Tak Chuen, Edmond.



(Constituted in the Republic of Singapore pursuant to a trust deed dated 4 July 2003 (as amended))

### **SGX-ST Announcement**

# DUAL PRIMARY LISTING ON THE MAIN BOARD OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE "SEHK") – APPROVAL OF THE SEHK AND LISTING OF UNITS ON THE SEHK

Further to the announcements dated 24 February 2010, 1 March 2010, 3 March 2010, 22 March 2010, 26 March 2010, 30 March 2010, 31 March 2010, 12 April 2010, 15 April 2010, 16 April 2010 and 19 April 2010 in relation to, *inter alia*, the dual primary listing of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust's ("Fortune REIT") units ("Units") on the Main Board of the SEHK by way of introduction (the "Introduction"), ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited, as manager of Fortune REIT (the "Manager"), is pleased to announce that the SEHK had on 19 April 2010, provided their formal and final approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Units on the SEHK.

Trading of the Units on the SEHK will commence at 10.00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) today, 20 April 2010.

Unitholders are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Units. In the event that Unitholders are in doubt when dealing in the Units, they should consult their stockbrokers, bank managers, solicitors, accountants or other professional advisers.

By Order of the Board ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited (Company registration no. 200303151G) (as manager of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust)

Lim Hwee Chiang, John Director 20 April 2010

### About Fortune REIT

Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust ("Fortune REIT") is a real estate investment trust constituted by a Trust Deed entered into on 4 July 2003 (as amended) made between ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited, as the Manager of Fortune REIT, and HSBC Institutional Trust Services (Singapore) Limited, as the Trustee of Fortune REIT. Fortune REIT was listed on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited on 12 August 2003.

Fortune REIT holds a portfolio of fourteen retail properties in Hong Kong, spread across Kowloon and the New Territories, through the ownership of property companies (the "**Property Companies**"), worth approximately HK\$11.5 billion. The retail properties are City One Shatin Property, Ma On Shan Plaza, Metro Town, The Metropolis Mall, Waldorf Garden Property, Caribbean Bazaar, Smartland, Tsing Yi Square Property, Jubilee Court Shopping Centre, The Household Center, Centre de Laguna Property, Hampton Loft, Lido Garden Property and Rhine Garden Property.

More information can be found at www.fortunereit.com.

### About ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited, the Manager

Fortune REIT is managed by ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary company of ARA Asset Management Limited, which is listed on the Mainboard of the SGX-ST.

More information can be found at www.ara-asia.com.

## **Important Notice**

The value of Units and the income derived from them may fall as well as rise. The Units are not obligations of, deposits in, or guaranteed by, the Manager or any of its affiliates. An investment in Units is subject to investment risks, including the possible loss of the principal amount invested. Investors have no right to request the Manager to redeem their Units while the Units are listed. It is intended that Unitholders may only deal in their Units through trading on the SGX-ST. Listing of the Units on the SGX-ST does not guarantee a liquid market for the Units.

This announcement is for information only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for the Units. The past performance of Fortune REIT is not necessarily indicative of the future performance of Fortune REIT.